

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

SATURDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1366 OF 2014

Between:

Muni Yerrayya, S/o. Late Bhuloka, aged 41 years, R/o. Pedda Relliveedhi,
Near Kinnera Lodge, Palakonda Road, Srikakulam Town and District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. V.Nagarjuna Sagar, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Srikakulam.
2. Aluju Prabhakar Rao, Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Wing, (PRI),
Zilla Parishad Office, Srikakulam.
3. L.N.V.Sridhar Raju, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Srikakulam.
4. S.Ramakrishana, Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Wing, PIU Division,
(Erstwhile PRI). Zilla Parishad Office, Srikakulam.

**(RR 3 and 4 are impleaded as per Court order dt.20.02.2025. Vide IA
No.1 of 2025. In CC No.1366 of 2014.)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel
Sri V.Sudhakar Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the respondents
herein for their deliberate and willful disobedience of the orders passed in
W.P.No.9470 of 2014 dated 17.04.2014;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders
of High Court dated 20.02.2025 & 10.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing

the arguments of Sri V.Sudhakar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri G.Raju, Advocate for Respondent No. 4, made the following—

ORDER:

“The contempt case is filed in the year 2014. Notice is ordered in the month of April, 2025. However, till today, the respondents have not filed any counter-affidavit, it shows callous attitude of the respondents.

Learned counsel for respondents submits that writ petition was filed assailing I.D.No.08 of 2008. However, no interim orders were passed.

Let all the respondents appear before this Court physically on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 28.11.2025.” ✓

**SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. V.Nagarjuna Sagar, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Srikakulam.(**Direction to appear to this Court on 28.11.2025 at 10:30 A.M.)**)
2. Aluju Prabhakar Rao, Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Wing, (PRI), Zilla Parishad Office, Srikakulam. (**Direction to appear to this Court on 28.11.2025 at 10:30 A.M.)**)
3. L.N.V.Sridhar Raju, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Srikakulam. (**Direction to appear to this Court on 28.11.2025 at 10:30 A.M.)**)
4. S.Ramakrishana, Executive Engineer, Panchyat Raj Wing, PIU Division, (Erstwhile PRI). Zilla Parishad Office, Srikakulam. (**Direction to appear to this Court on 28.11.2025 at 10:30 A.M.)**)(Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by **SPEED POST**)
5. One CC to Sri V.Sudhakar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. One CC to Sri G.Raju, Advocate [OPUC]✓
7. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:22/11/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 28.11.2025

ORDER

CC.No.1366 of 2014

APPEARANCE

